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the provisions of joint resolution No. 3, S. of the first special 
session of 1918, to recommend a drainage bill to the 1919 session 
of the legislature, there is appropriated from the general fund 
the following sums • 

F. W. Lucas (Clerk of Committee) 	 414.30 
C. H. Everett (Member of Committee) 	 $14.50 
H. A. Stone (Member of Committee) 	 $17.79 
W. R. Chipman (Member of Committee) 	 $15.25 
Edward Nordman (Member of Committee) 	 $14.50 

. 	S. R. Webster (Member of Committee) 	 $17.75 
SEcrrioN 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-

cation. 
Approved March 12, 1919. 

No. 278, S.] 	 [Published March 14, 1919. 
CHAPTER 21. 

AN ACT to amend paragraph (g) of subesction (7) of section 
20.01 of the statutes, relating to the number of messengers for 
the senate. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Paragraph (g) of subsection (7) of section 20.01 

of the statutes is amended to read: (20.01) (7) (g) * • • 
Twelve messengers, each two dollars and fifty cents per day. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 	• 

Approved March 12, 1919. 

No. 301, S.] 	 [Published March 14, 1919. 
CHAPTER 22. 

AN ACT to appoint a committee to welcome Wisconsin soldiers 
and to create subsection (8) of section 20.02 of the statutes, 
and making an appropriation therefor. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. The governor is hereby authorized to appoint a 

committee, located in the city of New York, to represent the 
state of Wisconsin in welcoming and aiding Wisconsin soldiers 
as they return from oversell service. 

SECTION 2. A new subsection is added to section 20.02 of the 
statutes to read : (20.02) (8) To the executive department not 
to exceed five thousand dollars for carrying out the purposes of 
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this act, said stun to be available for the renting of suitable quar-
ters and other expenses incidental and necessary to welcome and 
aid Wisconsin soldiers returning from °verses service ; these 
moneys to be expended only upon the approval of the governor. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved March 12, 1919. 

No. 90, A.] 	 [Published March 15, 1919. 
CHAPTER 23. 

AN ACT to amend subsection (4) of section 20.61 of the stat-
ntes, relating to the potato growers association, and making 
an appropriation. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (4) of section .20.61 of the statutes is 

amended to read: 	(20.61) 	(4) 	On July 1, * • • 1919, 
• • 	• 	four thousand dollars, and on July 1, * • • 1920, 
four thousand dollars to the Wisconsin potato growers associa-
tion, for the promotion of the potato growing interests of the 
state; and any moneys paid into the general fund by said asso-
ciation are appropriated therefrom and added to this appropri-
ation. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 1919. 
Approved March 12, 1919. 

No. 91, A.] 	 [Published March 15, 1919. 
CHAPTER 24. 

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 20.15 of the stat- 
utes, relating to memorial hall, and making an appropriation. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: _ 
SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 20.15 of the statutes is 

amended to read: (20.15) (1) To the custodian of memorial 
hall, annually, beginning July 1, • • * 1919, • • • 
one thousand eight hundred dollars, for the execution of the 
functions prescribed by sections 45.01 to 45.04. Of this there 
Is allotted to the custodian an annual salary of twelve hundred 
dollars. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 1919. 
Approved March 12, 1919. 


